預提開支及其他應付款 Accrued expenses and other payables (1,172) (586)

銀行借貸 Bank borrowings – (232,500)

所承受整體貨幣風險 Overall exposure to currency risk 26,950 (121,752)

The Group currently does not have a foreign

currency hedging policy in respect its of foreign

currency debts. The Group will monitor its foreign

currency exposure closely and will consider hedging

significant currency exposure should the need arises.

35. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

d) 貨幣風險（續）

i) 所承擔之貨幣風險（續）

本公司

本集團現時並無就外幣負債採取

外幣對沖政策。本集團將密切監

察外幣風險，並將在有需要時考

慮對沖重大貨幣風險。

156
Annual Report

2010 年報

財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2010

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (Continued)

d) Currency risk (Continued)

ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate

change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained

profits in response to reasonably possible changes

in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group

has significant exposure at the end of the reporting

period.

The Group

   除稅後溢利及

  外幣匯率 保留溢利之

  增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）

  Increase/

  (decrease) Increase/(decrease)

  in foreign on profit after taxation

  exchange rates and retained profits

   二零一零年 二零零九年

   2010 2009

   千港元 千港元

   HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

美元 United States Dollars 5% 5,089 (3,940)

  (5)% (5,089) 3,940

港元 Hong Kong Dollars 5% (10,005) (5)

  (5)% 10,005 5

歐元 EURO 5% 1,768 –

  (5)% (1,768) –

35. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

d) 貨幣風險（續）

ii) 敏感度分析

下表說明本集團於申報期間結算

日就匯率可能合理之變動對本集

團除稅後溢利及保留溢利之概約

變動。

本集團

157
Annual Report

2010 年報

財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至二零一零年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2010

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (Continued)

d) Currency risk (Continued)

ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The Company

   除稅後溢利及

  外幣匯率 累計虧損之

  增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）

  Increase/

  (decrease) Increase/(decrease)

  in foreign on profit after taxation

  exchange rates and accumulated losses

   二零一零年 二零零九年

   2010 2009

   千港元 千港元

   HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

美元 United States Dollars 5% (1,348) 6,088

  (5)% 1,348 (6,088)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined

assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the end of the reporting period

and had been applied to the Group’s exposure to

currency risk for financial instruments in existence at

that date, and that all other variables, in particular

interest rates, remain constant. Results of the

analysis as presented in the above table represent

an aggregation of the effects on each of the Group

entities’ profit after taxation. The stated changes

represent management’s assessment of reasonably

possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the